
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
TWENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE, 2010
STATE OF HAWAII

H.B. NO. 2<603.
A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE
THIRTY-SEVENTH REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1 SECTION 1. Mililani and Waipio Gentry's thirty-seventh

2 representative district encompasses the new and expanding area

3 of Waipio Gentry and older areas of Mililani. Schools within

4 the thirty-seventh representative district have many issues,

5 including repair and maintenance, traffic congestion, and

6 facilities that are outdated and in need of restoration.

7 SECTION 2. The following sums, or so much thereof as shall

8 be sufficient to finance the projects listed in this Act, are

9 hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of

10 Hawaii for fiscal year 2010-2011:

11

12

13

14

1. To be expended by the department of education:

A. Kanoelani elementary school, Oahu

Design and construction for campus-wide electrical

system upgrade.

15

16

17

Design

Construction

Total funding

HB HMS 2010-1346

111I11111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111

$1,000

$949,000

$950,000



1

2

3

Page 2

H.B. NO. j,8b~

B. Mililani high school, Oahu

Plans, design, and construction for synthetic turf,

field repair and improvements to the sports stadium.

4

5

6

7

8

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

C. Mililani high school, Oahu

$1,000

$1,000

$2,498,000

$2,500,000

9

10

Design and construction to resurface the tennis

courts.

11

12

13

14

Design

Construction

Total funding

D. Mililani middle school, Oahu

$1,000

$160,000

$161,000

15 Design and construction for six portable classrooms.

16

17

18

19

Design

Construction

Total funding

E. Mililani middle school, Oahu

$1,000

$2,699,000

$2,700,000

20

21

Plans and construction for portable restroom.

HB HMS 2010-1346

11111111111111111111111111111[111111[11111111[11111[111IIIIIIIIIIIII[I~III[II[IIIIII



1

2

3

4

Page 3

Plans

Construction

Total funding

F. Mililani middle school, Oahu

H.B. NO. 1,,80,3

$1,000

$649,000

$650,000

5

6

Plans and construction to repair roofs on buildings G

and F.

7

8

9

10

Plans

Construction

Total funding

G. Mililani middle school, Oahu

$1,000

$749,000

$750,000

11 Design and construction for covered play courts.

12

13

14

15

Design

Construction

Total funding

H. Mililani Uka elementary school, Oahu

$1,000

$2,499,000

$2,500,000

16

17

Design and construction to reconfigure stage in school

cafeteria.

18

19

20

21

Design

Construction

Total funding

I. Mililani Uka elementary school, Oahu

$1,000

$35,000

$36,000

HB HMS 2010-1346

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII~IIIIIIIIIIIIIIII11111111111111111111111111



1

2

Page 4

Design and construction for new playground equipment

for grade K.

3

4

5

6

Design

Construction

Total funding

J. Mililani Uka elementary school, Oahu

$1,000

$74,000

$75,000

7

8

Plans, design, and construction for campus-wide

electrical system upgrade.

9

10

11

12

13

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

K. Pearl City high school, Oahu

$1,000

$1,000

$2,498,000

$2,500,000

14 Design and construction to renovate auditorium.

15

16

17

18

Design

Construction

Total funding

L. Pearl City high school, Oahu

$1,000

$499,000

$500,000

19 Design and construction to renovate athletic complex.

20

21

22

Design

Construction

Total funding

HB HMS 2010-1346

1111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111[111

$1,000

$499,000

$500,000



1

2

3

4

5

Page 5 H.B. NO. ZIb3

2. To be expended by the department of transportation:

A. Kamehameha highway, Oahu

Plans, design, and construction for bikeway on both

sides of Kamehameha highway between Lanikuhana avenue

and Kuahelani avenue.

6

7

8

9

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

$1,000

$1,000

$998,000

$1,000,000

10

11

12

13

3. To be expended by the University of Hawaii:

University of Hawaii, West Oahu, Oahu

Plans, design, and construction for phase I of the

University of Hawaii, West Oahu campus.

14

15

16

17

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

$1,000

$1,000

$47,998,000

$48,000,000

18 SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective

19 capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the

20 designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.

HE HMS 2010-1346

1I11111111111111111I111111111111111I111111111111111111IIIIIII~IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII



Page 6

H.B. NO. 2,8bJ

1 SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2010.

2

JAN 262010

HB HMS 2010-1346

IIIIIIIIIII~IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII~IIIIIII~III~IIII~IIIIIIIIIIIIIII



Page 7

Report Title:
CIP; 37 th Representative District

H.B. NO. ;2;803

Description:
Appropriates funds for the capital improvement projects for the
benefit of the 37th representative district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.

HB HMS 2010-1346

[II~IIIIIIIIIII~I[IIIIIIIII~IIIIIIIIIIIIIIII~I~IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII




