\$950,000

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE THIRTY-SEVENTH REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECT	TION 1. Mililani and Waipio Gentry's t	hirty-seventh
2	represent	ative district encompasses the new and	l expanding area
3	of Waipic	Gentry and older areas of Mililani.	Schools within
4	the thirt	y-seventh representative district have	e many issues,
5	including repair and maintenance, traffic congestion, and		
6	facilities that are outdated and in need of restoration.		
7	SECI	CION 2. The following sums, or so much	thereof as shall
8	be sufficient to finance the projects listed in this Act, are		
9	hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of		
10	Hawaii fo	or fiscal year 2010-2011:	
11	1.	To be expended by the department of ϵ	education:
12	A.	Kanoelani elementary school, Oahu	
13		Design and construction for campus-wi	de electrical
14		system upgrade.	
15		Design	\$1,000
16		Construction	\$949,000
			•

Total funding

17

1	В.	Mililani high school, Oahu	
2		Plans, design, and construction for s	synthetic turf,
3		field repair and improvements to the	sports stadium.
4		Plans	\$1,000
5	•	Design	\$1,000
6		Construction	\$2,498,000
7		Total funding	\$2,500,000
8	C.	Mililani high school, Oahu	
9		Design and construction to resurface	the tennis
10		courts.	
11		Design	\$1,000
12		Construction	\$160,000
13		Total funding	\$161,000
14	D.	Mililani middle school, Oahu	
15	·	Design and construction for six porta	able classrooms.
16		Design	\$1,000
17		Construction	\$2,699,000
18		Total funding	\$2,700,000
19	E.	Mililani middle school, Oahu	
20		Plans and construction for portable	restroom.
21			

H.B. NO. 2803

1		Plans		\$1,000
2		Construction		\$649,000
3		Total funding	·	\$650,000
4	F.	Mililani middle school,	Oahu	
5		Plans and construction t	to repair roofs	on buildings G
6		and F.		
7		Plans		\$1,000
8		Construction		\$749,000
9		Total funding		\$750,000
10	G.	Mililani middle school,	Oahu	
11		Design and construction	for covered pla	y courts.
12		Design		\$1,000
13		Construction		\$2,499,000
14		Total funding		\$2,500,000
15	н.	Mililani Uka elementary	school, Oahu	
16		Design and construction	to reconfigure	stage in school
17		cafeteria.		
18		Design		\$1,000
19		Construction		\$35,000
20		Total funding		\$36,000
21	I.	Mililani Uka elementary	school, Oahu	

		·	
1		Design and construction for new play	ground equipment
2		for grade K.	
3		Design	\$1,000
4		Construction	\$74,000
5		Total funding	\$75,000
6	J.	Mililani Uka elementary school, Oahu	1
7		Plans, design, and construction for	campus-wide
8		electrical system upgrade.	
9		Plans	\$1,000
10		Design	\$1,000
11		Construction	\$2,498,000
12		Total funding	\$2,500,000
13	K.	Pearl City high school, Oahu	•
14		Design and construction to renovate	auditorium.
15		Design	\$1,000
16		Construction	\$499,000
17		Total funding	\$500,000
18	L.	Pearl City high school, Oahu	
19		Design and construction to renovate	athletic complex.
20		Design	\$1,000
21		Construction	\$499,000
22		Total funding	\$500,000



H.B. NO. 2803

1	2.	To be expended by the department of	transportation:
2	A.	Kamehameha highway, Oahu	
3		Plans, design, and construction for	bikeway on both
4		sides of Kamehameha highway between	Lanikuhana avenue
5		and Kuahelani avenue.	
6		Plans	\$1,000
7		Design	\$1,000
8		Construction	\$998,000
9		Total funding	\$1,000,000
10	3.	To be expended by the University of	Hawaii:
11		University of Hawaii, West Oahu, Oah	ıu
12		Plans, design, and construction for	phase I of the
13		University of Hawaii, West Oahu camp	ous.
14		Plans	\$1,000
15		Design	\$1,000
16		Construction	\$47,998,000
17		Total funding	\$48,000,000
18	SECT	ION 3. The sums appropriated for the	e respective
19	capital p	rojects set forth in section 1 shall	be expended by the
20	designate	d expending agency for the purposes o	of this Act.

H.B. NO. 2803

1 SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2010.

2

INTRODUCED BY:

JAN 2 6 2010

Report Title: CIP; 37th Representative District

Description:

Appropriates funds for the capital improvement projects for the benefit of the $37^{\rm th}$ representative district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.